
 

Corporate Parenting Panel Agenda 

Date: Thursday 20 October 2022 
 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Hitesh Karia  

Conservative Councillors: Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Chetna Halai 
 

Labour Councillors: Simon Brown (VC) 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
 

Non-Voting Advisory Member: Valerie Griffin 
 

Reserve Members:  
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Vipin Mithani 

2. Govind Bharadia 
3. Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Sasi Suresh 
2. Krishna Suresh 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 
 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting  
 
Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: www.harrow.gov.uk/contact.  It is accessible 
to people with special needs, with accessible toilets and lifts to the meeting rooms.  If you 
have specific requirements, please contact the officer listed on the front page of this 
agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive. 
(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 
(3) Stay seated.  
(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Corporate Parenting Panel 
(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 12 October 2022 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=788&Year=0


 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 17 October 2022.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 
(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. Update from care experienced young people about their experiences  
Verbal update. 
 

8. Update and performance for Corporate Parenting Service (Pages 13 - 26) 
Presentation from the Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 4 

9. Virtual School Performance Update (Pages 27 - 42) 
Presentation from the Head of Virtual School. 
 

10. Update and Performance on Health for Children Looked After (Pages 43 - 58) 
Presentation from the Named Nurse for Children Looked After in Harrow. 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 13 July 2022 Page 1 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

Minutes 

13 July 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Hitesh Karia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Simon Brown 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
 

Chetna Halai 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
 

 

Non-voting 
Advisory 
Member: 
 

Valerie Griffin Foster Carer 

 

Officers (in 
attendance): 

Anupameya Jain Assistant Head Teacher, 
Virtual School 

 Jacinta Kane Head of Service – Corporate 
Parenting 

 Christine Nichols Named Nurse for Children 
Looked After in Harrow 

 Kathryn Robinson Assistant Headteacher 
Virtual School 

 Peter Tolley 
 
Shellian Campbell 

Interim Corporate Director, 
People 
Senior Housing Needs 
Team Manager 

 Teresa Chisholm Clinical Service Manager 
 Bridget Owen Interim Designated Nurse 

Safeguarding Children and 
LAC (Harrow) 
 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 
 
 

Maria Luscombe 
 

Mellina Williamson-Taylor 
 

 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Corporate Parenting Panel - 13 July 2022 Page 2 

1. Welcome by Chair   

The Chair welcomed those attending to the first meeting of the new 
Administration. 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members at the meeting. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Simon Brown as Vice-Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members  
 

5. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022 be 
taken as a read and signed correct record.  
 

6. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.  
 

7. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received.  
 

8. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that deputations were received. 
 
Resolved Items   

9. Dates of Meetings of the Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
2022/23   

RESOLVED:  That the following dates be agreed for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2022/23: 
 
3 October 2022 
31 January 2023 
27 March 2023 
 

10. Update from Care Experienced Young People about their Experiences   

Members received an update from three young people on their experience of 
being looked-after by Harrow Council and receiving leaving care services.  
The Head of Corporate Parenting asked them to share their experiences, 

6



Corporate Parenting Panel - 13 July 2022 Page 3 

what could be learnt from those experiences and any suggestions as to what 
could be done differently or better in the future. 
 
One of the young people reported that he had received quite a lot of support 
whilst moving on from CLA, first on independent living and then after a year or 
so into a Council flat.  The good advice and support was ongoing including a 
personal assistant for regular contract regarding any queries such as tenancy 
support.  He was grateful that Council tax was 
[...]
s a bouncing board to air their needs would be helpful.  The young 
people responded as follows:  
 
 It would be helpful to have such an advocate.  Coming out of the 

pandemic, now was the first opportunity to really relax, he was enjoying 
his job and had settled into his flat.  His long term aim was to buy his 
flat through Right to Buy. 

 He wanted to become a doctor so would be looking at exams and to 
work a little before starting university. 

 His aim was to enrol in Harrow College to study computer studies.  In 
response to a question he stated that he had been supplied with a 
laptop. 

7



Corporate Parenting Panel - 13 July 2022 Page 4 

 
In response to a question from a Member of the Panel, the Interim Corporate 
Director, People stated that an update item containing feedback on the points 
raised by the young people would be submitted to the Panel.  In addition, the 
Head of Corporate Parenting undertook to circulate an update on the points 
raised regarding personal plans being based around the individual and 
contact with the social worker after her return from maternity leave.  The 
young people would also be updated.  The Chair stated that it was critical to 
ensure that the young people attending Panel meetings were aware of follow 
through. 
 
On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked the three young people for their 
participation and sharing their experiences and suggestions.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 

11. Update and Performance for Corporate Parenting Service   

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of Corporate Parenting 
including key updates on feedback from the recent Children in Care Council, 
the performance scorecard, demographics and disproportionality, the 
Independent Care Review, and challenges and achievements. 
 
The Head of Corporate Parenting updated the Panel on the performance 
scorecard to the end of quarter 3, up to March 2022 and made particular 
reference to the following: 
 
• With regard to timeliness of reviews of Looked After Children, the 

percentage had been affected by long term sickness absence.  
However, the appointment of agency staff was expected to put it back 
on track. 

 
• There was concern that 13.8% of CLA had experienced three or more 

moves in a year.  There had been some positive moves such as 
achieving a long term placement on the third move and the statistics 
had been affected by foster carers catching covid and other illnesses.  

 
• The setting up of a Placement Stability Panel was under consideration 

to monitor those CLA being looked after for more than two and a half 
years and in the same placement for two years. 

 
• Performance in relation to dental checks and NEET is significantly 

better than the statistical neighbour and national averages, and this is 
something to be proud of. 

 
 
A Member of the Panel asked other Members to encourage colleagues to 
attend the appropriate training and events to celebrate the achievements of 
the young people as all Members of the Council were corporate parents.  
 

8



Corporate Parenting Panel - 13 July 2022 Page 5 

It was agreed that background references to the performance scorecard 
would be useful as the numbers of CLA referred to in the areas shaded red 
could be small and therefore the percentages could be distorted.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

12. Virtual School Performance Update   

The Panel received an update on the performance of the Harrow Virtual 
School from the Assistant Headteachers for CLA and CLA. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that all those who needed to be in 
school during the pandemic were in attendance.  Laptops were purchased for 
all pupils to ensure that they had access to online learning. 
  
The Panel referred to the statistic that 55% of pupils were educated outside of 
Harrow spread across 23 local authorities and asked the reasons for this, 
what monitoring challenges this presented and whether visits were made to 
the schools concerned.  The Interim Corporate Director, People, reported that 
the key national indicator was for those pupils educated over 20 miles from 
home.  There were various reasons for this including placement with family 
members outside the area, foster carers who had moved out of the area, and 
a home address closer to a school in a neighbouring authority.  The officers 
informed the Panel that prior to the pandemic officers had made termly visits 
for PEPs but during the pandemic monitoring was by teams and online 
communication.  The importance of visiting was recognised.  
 
Members stated that it would be useful to understand the strategies and the 
plans for the next four years.  It was also suggested that information in tabular 
form would make it easier to identify issues.  The officers undertook to provide 
a more detailed report including maps and a breakdown of location.  
 
In response to questions regarding the enrichment offer, it was noted that due 
to the small number of children sometimes all were able to attend an activity 
but sometimes attendance was based on need, who would benefit most or 
those who had not done things.  The caseworkers would be involved in 
identifying those who would benefit from particular activities.  Going forward 
more varied activities would be considered as would reaching those not 
currently participating. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

13. Update and Performance on Health for Children Looked After   

The Panel received a presentation from a representative (Named Nurse for 
CLA Harrow) of the Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust.  
The presentation outlined the key performance indicators for Harrow CLA, 
exception reporting, and further areas of assistance provided to the Council. 
 
The Named Nurse reported that a Saturday clinic had been operating since 9 
July 2022 to provide more choice and flexibility and would be reviewed after a 

9



Corporate Parenting Panel - 13 July 2022 Page 6 

short period.  She further stated that a page containing data had not been 
included with the agenda. 
 
A Member of the Panel enquired whether the CLA had access to someone to 
advocate for them on health issues if they were unable to do so themselves.  
The Named Nurse informed the Panel that once the health assessment had 
been undertaken a lead health professional, for example a health visitor, 
school nurse or GP if they were not in school, would assist them. 
 
The Panel considered that it would be helpful to receive further information on 
DNAs and young people who refused would be helpful.  The Named Nurse 
undertook to provide further detail on exception reporting in the next report. 
 
It was noted that for those CLA placed outside the Borough monitoring 
meetings took place with each provider and there was regular communication 
with administrators and those monitoring. Members of the Team travelled up 
to 20 miles from Harrow but if appropriate would also discuss online or 
undertake another assessment earlier than planned.  Escalation to the 
Integrated Care System would take place should it be considered that the 
child needed to be seen locally and discussion would take place with the local 
CCG.  The Interim Corporate Director, People stated that there was high level 
scrutiny on health plans and appropriate action would be taken. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

14. Any Other Urgent Business   

RESOLVED:  To note that there was no other urgent business. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Chair 
 
 

10



Corporate Parenting Service 

Update

October 2022

Jacinta Kane 

Assistant Director 

Corporate Parenting

11

A
genda Item

 8
P

ages 11 to 24



Key Updates

● Performance Scorecard

● Demographics and Disproportionality

● Participation Service Update

● Ofsted regulations and impact on placement 

sufficiency

● Challenges and
[...]
(4/29) 38% 
(11/29)

28% (8/29) 55% 
(16/29)

21% (6/29)

Year 11s in 
Care 1 Year 
Plus

15% (3/20) 40% (8/20) 35%  (7 
/20)

70% 
(14/20)

25% (5/20)

There were 20 students in Year 11 that have been 

in care for  1 year or longer. 

Students in Care 1 year plus

• Three students achieved 8 or more GCSE 

passes ( Grades 4-9). The highest number of 

good GCSE passes was 9.

• 40% of students achieved 8 or more GCSE 

passes ( Grades 1-9)

• 70% of the students achieved at least 1 GCSE 

pass. 

• A quarter of students achieved good GCSE 

passes in both English and Maths.

Performance at Key Stage 4 is improving. More 

students received good GCSES passes  when 

compared  to the last academic year. 

In 2020-2021  only 1 student received 11 GCSEs 

(grades 4-8)  and 4 students  achieved GCSE 

passes  in both English and Maths. 

31



Year 11 Students By Ethnicity (2021-2022)

The adjacent chart shows the percentage of Year 11s 
by ethnicity. Students from ‘Other Ethnic 
Backgrounds’ are not represented in this cohort.  
There was only 1 student that is Black/Black British.

Year 11 Performance by Ethnicity

7 students achieved 5 or more GCSEs at Grade 4 and 
above.  The breakdown by ethnicity at Grade 4 and 
above is as follows: 

Asian/ Asian British: 43% (3/7)
Black/ Black British : 14% (1/7) 
Mixed Background: 43% (3/7)

Students from White/White British Backgrounds did 
not achieve 5 or more good GCSEs. 71% ( 5/7) from 
White/White British backgrounds, in care for 1 year 
plus, had an EHCP or an additional need.  These 
complexities impacted on the overall performance for 
this cohort.

32



Students Achieving 1 GCSE Pass By Ethnicity  

• 70% (14/20) of students achieved at least 1 GCSE pass. 

The graph shows a breakdown  of numbers by  the 

student’s ethnicity. 

• 100% of students from Asian and Other Mixed 

Backgrounds achieved 1 or more 1 GCSE passes. 

• 75% of students from White backgrounds achieved 1 or 

more GCSE passes. 

• It should be noted that because the cohort numbers are 

very small the data may show a skewed picture when 

comparing performance against ethnicity.

• Further support and specialist interventions  for White/ 

White British students are in place to ensure that this 

cohort makes proportional progress against their peers.

33



Key Stage 5 – 2021-2022 Overview

At the end of Summer 2022 there were 73 students in Key Stage 5 (aged 16-18). 

• 78% (57/73) of students were in Education, Employment and Training (EET).

• 96% (55/57) of students that were EET were in either education or training; 4% (2/57) 
of students were in employment

• PEPs were in place for all students.   

• Students to support learning for this group. with English for Speakers of Other 
Languages (ESOL) were invited to partake in our new summer Springboard 
Programme 

• 64% of students have an average attendance of 80% or above across the year.

• The monthly NEET Panel continues to monitor pupils who are currently in education 
or employment. 

34



Key Stage 5 Results 

Course Number of Students 
with passes

Destination

A Levels 2 1 student received 3  
A*A*A* and will study 
medicine at Hull York 
Medical School.
1 student received B, D, 
D  and will study politics 
at the University of 
Surrey.

AS Level 1 Onward  further study

Level 3 2 1 student will embark 
on a foundation Degree 
in Architecture at the 
University of East 
London.

GCSEs 5 Onward further study
Level 1 and Level 2 3

ESOL 23
Entry Level 3 2

In addition to the 3 students leaving Year 13, 
the following 4  students (aged 19 +) have also 
been awarded the following university places:  
• Plymouth. Studying foundation Art (the 

student’s EHCP will be ceased as no longer 
applicable with them achieving Level 3 
qualifications – they were previously at a 
special school).

• Buckinghamshire New University.  Studying 
foundation Music Production & 
Performance. This student was NEET for 
some time prior.

• Kings College London. Stu
[...]
 nurse was caring and professional. 

• Young Person – was very helpful as it answered most of the things I 

was thinking and how I can help with my sleep routine. 

• Young Person – I was listened to, very calm, very helpful, kind and 

patient, 

• Carer – happy with the service 

• Young Person – It went well, I enjoyed it, you are lovely. 

• Young Person – I think it’s really helpful for me to check and know if 

anything is happening with my health. 

• Carer – it was a very nice meeting, with respect and information. 

• Young Person – I don’t mind coming in in person as I want to find out 

my height and weight.  

• Young Person – It went well and I was able to speak more openly than 

usual. 

56


	Agenda
	Corporate Parenting Panel Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Attending the Meeting in person
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	1.	Attendance by Reserve Members
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)
	4.	Public Questions
	5.	Petitions
	6.	Deputations
	7.	Update from care experienced young people about their experiences
	8.	Update and performance for Corporate Parenting Service (Pages 13 - 26)
	9.	Virtual School Performance Update (Pages 27 - 42)
	10.	Update and Performance on Health for Children Looked After (Pages 43 - 58)
	11.	Any Other Urgent Business

	Agenda - Part II - Nil




	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Corporate Parenting Panel
	Minutes
	13 July 2022



	8 Update and performance for Corporate Parenting Service
	9 Virtual School Performance Update
	10 Update and Performance on Health for Children Looked After



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 Page 7 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

Minutes 

20 October 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Hitesh Karia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Simon Brown 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
 

Chetna Halai 
Sasi Suresh 
 

 

Non-voting 
Advisory 
Member: 
 

Valerie Griffin Foster Carer 

 

Officers (in 
attendance): 

Senel Arkut 
Joy Bell 
Jacinta Jain 
 
Sarah Moriarty 
Christine Nichols 

Corporate Director, People 
Participation Officer 
Head of Service – Corporate 
Parenting 
Assistant Headteacher 
Named Nurse for Children 
Looked After In Harrow 
Interim Designated Nurse 
Safeguarding Children and 
LAC (Harrow) 

 
 

 Kathryn Robinson  
Peter Tolley 

Advisory Teacher 
Divisional Director Children’s 
Services 

 
 

 Mellina Williamson-Taylor  
 
 

Virtual School Headteacher  
 

 

15. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
  
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 Page 8 

 
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Aneka Shah-Levy Councillor Sasi Suresh 
  

16. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
All agenda items 
Councillor Hitesh Karia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he worked 
for an organization that provided certain children’s services.  He would remain 
in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
  

17. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be taken 
as a read and signed correct record.  
 

18. Public Questions    

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received.  
 

19. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received.  
 
Resolved Items   

20. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

21. Update from care experienced young people about their experiences   

Members welcomed a care experienced young person who had recently 
graduated as a Social Worker and Joy Bell, the recently appointed 
Participation Officer.  A further young person had been unable to attend due 
to previously scheduled maths tuition. 
  
The Head of Corporate Parenting asked the young person in attendance to 
share what support Harrow had given her in her aspirations and what in 
retrospect might have helped, particularly given her more recent knowledge 
as a newly qualified social worker.  
  
The young person reported on her experience of being looked-after by Harrow 
Council and receiving leaving care services.  She stated that at the time of 
growing up in care she had been unaware of the active support that was 
given, for example listening to her request for a long term placement.  It had 
been recognised that she wished to advocate for herself and lead meetings.  
She had received very good support during GCSEs, the Virtual school were 
aware of her motivation and provided support and extra-curricular assistance.  



Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 Page 9 

She expressed the view that many young people did not understand the 
concept of pathway plans, and doubted whether half of them read it.  After the 
first review she had learned the benefit but it took four reviews before she 
realised people’s roles.  Her attendance at number of interview panels for 
social work staff had been very helpful both in showing how candidates were 
filtered and graded but also taught her how bias was taken out and what the 
candidates brought to the table.  Her personal advisor was a turning point in 
life, someone who understood her. 
  
In response to a question as to her experience of health assessments, she 
stated that she had not understood the intention, she had felt continually 
screened and at the time had not understood why she was withdrawn from 
class to, for instance, have weight and height checked.  She welcomed the 
suggestion of a shadowing opportunity and it was agreed that the Named 
Nurse for Children Looked After in Harrow would offer this. 
  
The Participation Officer stated that she had been the Social Worker for the 
second young person for three years.  The young person had recently turned 
16 and was studying at a performance arts college.  He had felt well 
supported during his recent transition, had moved away from where he was 
living and aimed to attend university when 18.  He considered that his 
aspirations were really well supported such as her attending university 
open days with him.  The only area of disappointment was the timeliness of 
extra tuition in English and maths as they were not as quickly provided as he 
would wish, particularly during the pandemic.  Now he was 16 he would like to 
lead reviews. 
  
he Panel was interested that young people who were interested in speaking 
and advocating for themselves were given the opportunity when ready to lead 
meetings about their circumstances.  It welcomed the flexibility of moving from 
generic processes in such cases but noted that not all young people wished to 
develop in this way.  
  
Arising from the discussion, the Head of Corporate Parenting informed the 
Panel that the pathway plan was effectively the care plan.  The officers would 
need to look at how to engage young people in connection with the plan and 
ensure that they understood its purpose. 
  
The Head of Corporate Planning asked the young person what three things 
she considered the Council could do to improve. 
  
The Young Person expressed the view that more regular logs would be 
beneficial.  As a young person in care she had no photographs or memories 
and life story work from the foster carer and social worker would provide help 
going forward.  She had requested her documents from Harrow Council and 
was disappointed that her name had been misspelt and the papers were out 
of date order.  
  
The Head of Corporate Parenting stated that life story and records were 
considered important.  The Head Teacher of the Virtual School informed the 
Panel that teachers were encouraged to show a piece of work that the child 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 Page 10 

had been proud of in order to provide memories at every PEP (Personal 
Education Plan) meeting. 
  
Secondly, the Young Person suggested less use of jargon as it was 
confusing, for example  RO, CLA review and pathway plans.  The Panel 
considered that the need to break down jargon was important, with less 
acronyms and items such as IRO written in full with an explanation.  There 
should be signposting regarding the understanding of everyone’s roles. 
  
Thirdly, better support for moving on from care.  There had been a moment 
when she had felt forgotten but this was then picked by up her personal 
adviser.  It should be recognised that not all young people wanted to move 
onto independent living at the same age, some needed space and that they 
might not wish to attend university.  The Advisory Member stated that the 
foster carer could assist in progress chasing and in her experience young 
people were ready to move on at different paces. 
  
The Panel and officers thanked the young person for the very helpful 
feedback.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted.  
  

22. Update and performance for Corporate Parenting Service   

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of Corporate Parenting 
including the performance scorecard, demographics and disproportionality, 
participation service update, Ofsted regulations and impact on placement 
sufficiency, and challenges and achievements.  Members were invited to the 
next CIC (Children In Care) awards. 
  
With regard to the performance indicators, the Head of Corporate Parenting 
stated that Harrow had performed better than its statistical neighbours and 
England average on all twelve indicators.  In response to questions Members 
were informed that the targets had been previously set by the Panel and could 
be revised if wished.  It was noted that the targets for indicators 3 and 12 were 
accumulative.  It was agreed that future such tables take the form of bar or pie 
charts. 
  
Arising from discussion on the percentage of Children Looked After placed 
more than 20 miles away from home, the Divisional Director undertook to 
provide a breakdown as to the reason for the placements.  In addition it was 
agreed that future such reports would indicate the number of young people in 
each indicator as some contained small numbers. 
  
The Panel discussed the demographics and a Member suggested that it 
would be more meaningful to make comparisons with other London Boroughs 
rather than all local authorities.  He also requested a keynote explanation for 
the number of 16+ CLA. 
  
In response to a question regarding the costs of the Commissioning Alliance 
accreditation scheme, the Divisional Director stated that the cost impact was 
speculative.  



Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 Page 11 

  
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the presentation be noted; and 

  
(2) future reports include graphs and further information as detailed above. 
  

23. Virtual School Performance Update   

The Panel received a presentation on the performance of the Harrow Virtual 
School for the 2021/22 academic year from the Headteacher for CLA 
(Children Looked After). 
  
The Virtual Headteacher drew particular attention to: 
  
• The Virtual School was particularly proud of the seven students 

beginning university; 
  

• Post Covid, officers were again visiting schools; 
  

• Those young people identified with Special Education Needs received 
Personal Education Plans which resulted in additional budget 
provision.  PEP returns remained at 100%; 
  

• The number of suspensions remained the same as the pre pandemic 
level.  This was on par with the English average.  The aim was to 
reduce the number of suspensions.  It was unusual for more girls to be 
suspended than boys.  A specialist project for girls would be put in 
place. 
  

• 75% of students from White backgrounds achieved one or more GCSE 
passes compared to 100% of students from Asian and Other Mixed 
Backgrounds. Further support and specialist interventions for 
White/White British students were in place to ensure that this cohort 
makes proportional progress against their peers. It should be noted 
that as the cohort sizes were small the situation could change the 
following year. 

  
In response to a question regarding suspensions it was noted that there was 
an Inclusion Pathway plan which was a document that schools could tap into.  
A Member stated that it would be useful to receive more detail on the reasons 
for suspension.  The Director of Children’s Services indicated that case 
studies would be provided in future reports.  
  
The Panel congratulated the Virtual School team on the report.  It expressed 
congratulations to the seven students achieving university places and noted 
the interventions with regard to the suspension of girls and performance of 
white young people.  
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  



Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 October 2022 Page 12 

(1) the presentation be noted; and 
  

(2) future reports include case studies detailing reasons for suspensions. 
 

24. Update and Performance on Health for Children Looked After   

The Panel received a presentation from a representative (Named Nurse for 
Children Looked After in Harrow) of the Central and North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The presentation outlined the key performance indicators 
for Harrow CLA, exception reporting, and further areas of assistance provided 
to the Council. 
  
The Named Nurse drew particular attention to: 
  
• The situation regarding dental checks would be monitored and support 

provided when contact was made by the social worker.  Checks would 
be made for out of area appointments; 

  
• The reasons for in excess of 41 days between identification as CLA 

and completion of the Initial Health Assessment included 
hospitalisation, a large sibling group with one carer, and issues of 
consent.  If appropriate for out borough assessments, there would be 
liaison with the specialist nurse for that area; 
  

• The Nurse made phone contact the day prior to the appointment as a 
reminder.  In the event the young person did not attend phone contact 
would be made to ascertain the reason and maybe alleviate worries in 
order to minimise the possibility of a second missed appointment; 
  

• With regard to the case study, the statement that he had not been 
listened to had been followed up and the nurse had advocated for him. 

  
The Panel thanked the officer for the comprehensive presentation.  It was 
suggested that texting potentially be used to communicate with the young 
people.  The case study indicated flexibility and willingness to go the extra 
mile such as the nurse attending both the assessment and LAC review.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Chair 


	Corporate Parenting Panel
	Minutes
	20 October 2022


